RECEIVED

09-08-2017

CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT III

Appellate Case No. 2017AP1079

COUNTY OF DOOR,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-VS-

DONALD L. McPHAIL,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DOOR COUNTY, BRANCH I, THE HONORABLE D. TODD EHLERS PRESIDING, CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. 17-TR-406

BRIEF & APPENDIX OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

MELOWSKI & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Dennis M. Melowski State Bar No. 1021187

524 South Pier Drive Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081 Tel. 920.208.3800 Fax 920.395.2443 dennis@melowskilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii |
|--|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE1 |
| STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT1 |
| STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS1-3 |
| ARGUMENT3-6 |
| I. THE FAILURE OF THE NOTICE OF INTENT TO REVOKE OPERATING PRIVILEGE FORM TO PROVIDE MR. McPHAIL WITH THE CORRECT ADDRESS AT WHICH TO REQUEST A REFUSAL HEARING CONSTITUTES FUNDAMENTAL ERROR REQUIRING DISMISSAL OF THE REFUSAL CHARGE. |
| A. Standard of Review on Appeal |
| B. The Statutory Requirement of Notice |
| C. When an Accused Is Not Provided With Proper Notice Under the Statute as Required, the Remedy Is Dismissal of the Refusal Charge. |
| CONCLUSION 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Wisconsin Statutes | | |
|---|--|--|
| Wisconsin Statute § 346.63(1)(a) | | |
| Wisconsin Statute § 343.305(9)(a) | | |
| Wisconsin Statute § 343.305(9)(a)4 | | |
| United States Supreme Court Cases | | |
| California v. Trombetta, 467 U.S. 479 (1984) | | |
| Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases | | |
| State v. Leudtke, 2015 WI 42, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 863 N.W.2d 592 4 | | |
| State v. Walstad, 119 Wis. 2d 483, 351 N.W. 2d 469 (1984) 4 | | |
| Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases | | |
| State v. Ballos, 230 Wis. 2d 495, 602 N.W.2d 117 (Ct. App. 1999) | | |
| State v. Gautschi, 2000 WI App 274, 240 Wis. 2d 83, 622 N.W.2d 24 | | |
